EESTI STANDARD EVS-EN 117000:2005

Generic Specification: Solid state all-or-
nothing relays of assessed quality - Generic
data and methods of test

Generic Specification: Solid state all-or-nothing
relays of assessed quality - Generic data and
methods of test

EV_S EESTI STANDARDIKESKUS



EESTI STANDARDI EESSONA

NATIONAL FOREWORD

Kaesolev Eesti standard EVS-EN
117000:2005 sisaldab Euroopa standardi
EN 117000:1991 ingliskeelset teksti.

Kaesolev dokument on jéustatud
19.12.2005 ja selle kohta on avaldatud
teade Eesti standardiorganisatsiooni
ametlikus valjaandes.

Standard on kattesaadav Eesti
standardiorganisatsioonist.

This Estonian standard EVS-EN
117000:2005 consists of the English text
of the European standard EN
117000:1991.

This document is endorsed on 19.12.2005
with the notification being published in the
official publication of the Estonian national
standardisation organisation.

The standard is available from Estonian
standardisation organisation.

Kasitlusala:

Scope:

ICS

Votmesonad:

Standardite reprodutseerimis- ja levitamisdigus kuulub Eesti Standardikeskusele




EUROPEAN STANDARD EN 117 000
NORME EUROPEENNE
EUROPAISCHE NORM October 1991

uDC:

Descriptors: Quality, electronic components, relays

English version
Generic Specification:

Solid state all-or-nothing relays of assessed quality.
Generic data and methods of test

Spécification Générique: Fachgrundspezifikation:
Relais statiques de tout-ou-rien de Gutebestatigte Halbleiterrelais.
qualité assurée. Allgemeine Daten und
Généralités et méthodes d'essai Prifverfahren

This European Standard was approved by the CENELEC Electronic Components Committee (CECC) on
14 October 1991. The text of this standard consists of the text of CECC 17 000 Issue 2 1990 of the
corresponding CECC Specification. CENELEC membaers are bound to comply with CEN/CENELEC
Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this European Standard the status of a
national standard without any alteration.

Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national standards may be obtained on
application to the General Secretariat of the CECC or to any CENELEC member.

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other
language made by translation under the responsibility of a CENELEC member into its own language and
notified to the CECC General Secretariat has the samae status as the official versions.

CENELEC members are the national electrotechnical committees of Austria, Baigium, Denmark, Finland,
France, Germany, Gresce, Iceland, Ireland, ltaly, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain,
Sweden, Switzerland, and United Kingdom. The membership of the CECC is identical, with the exception
of the national electrotechnical committees of Greece, Iceland and Luxembourg.

CECC

CENELEC Electronic Components Committee
Comité des Composants Electroniques du CENELEC
CENELEC Komitee fiir Bauelemente der Elektronik
General Secretariat: Gartenstr. 179, D- 6000 Frankfurt/Main 70

© 1991 Copyright reserved to CENELEC members
Ref. No. EN 117 000 : 1991 E



CONTENTS

Clause Page
Foreword 3
Preface 3
SECTION 1 - SCOPE 4
SECTION 2 - GENERAL Y
2.1 Order of precedence 4
2.2 Related documents 4
2.3 Units, symbols and terminology )
2.4 Preferred values 6
2.5 Marking 6
SECTION 3 - TERMS AND DEFINITIONS
3.1 Construction T
3.2 Type of relays T
3.3 Genreal terms 8
3.4 Prefixes for the values applicable to 10
relays
3.5 Control signal values 10
3.6 Output values 11
3.7 Terms relating to times i2
SECTION 4 - QUALITY ASSESSMENT PROCEDURES
4.1 Primary stage of manufacture 13
4.2 Structurally similar components 13
4.3 Qualification approval procedures 13
b oy Quality conformance inspection 13
4.5 Division intc groups 13
4.6 Resubmission of rejected lots 14
.7 Certified test records 14
4.8 Delivery of relays subjected to tests 14
4.9 Delayed delivery 14
5,10 Supplementary procedures for deliveries 14
.11 Unchecked parameters 14
4.12 Release for delivery before the completion 15

of Group B tests

-1 = CECC 17 000 Issue 2



Clause

. . .

LA ba e ln bh wa b
Woe~tovn oo

Ln
-
o

5.11
5.12
5.13

5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20
5.21
5.22
5.23
5.24
5.25
5.26
5.27
5.28
5.29
5.30
5.31
3.32
5.33
5.34
5.35
5.36
$.37
5.38
5.39
5.40
5.41

SECTION 5 - TEST AND MEASUREMENT PROCEDURE

General

Alternative methods

Precision of measurement

Requirements in detaill specifications

Standard conditions for testing

Visual inspection and check of dimensions

Mass ’

Terminal identification

*Must operate' and '"Must release' control signal
current and veoltage Ign, Von, Vo

Peak on-state voltage Vpyq

Zero turun-on voltage Vpq

Surge (Non-repetitive) on—state current Ipgu
Surge (Non-repetitive) on-state current Iggy
(with rapid rate of rise of reverse voltage)
Critical rate of rise of on-state current dI/dt
Critical rate of rise of commutating voltage dV/dt
Critical rate of rise of off-state voltage dV/dt
Off-state current Ip

Repetitive peak off-state voltage Vppy
Non-repetitive peak off-state voltage Vpgy
Input circuit resistance

Dielectric test

Insulation resistance

Climatic sequence

Damp heat steady state

Rapld change of temperature

Accelerated thermal cycling

Enclosure

Corrosive atmosphere

Mould growth

Robustness of terminals

Scldering

Shock

Bump

Vibration

Acceleration

Electrical endurance

Thermal endurance

Voltage blocking

Resistance to solvents

Fire Hazard

Radio frequency interference (under consideration)

Page

ib
16
16
16
16
18

19
19
19

21
22
23
25

28
30
33
36
37
39
40
41
41
41
4y
4y
ys
46
47
47
48
48
49
50
51
51
52
53
51
5
55
55

-2 - CECC 17 000 Issue 2



FOREWORD

The CENELEC Electronic Components Committe (CECC) is composed of those member
countries of the European Committee for Electrotechnical Standardization
(CENELEC) who wish to take part in a harmonized System for electronic components
of assessed gquality.

The object of the System is to facilitate international trade by the
harmonization of the specifications and guality assessment procedures for
electronic components, and by the grant of an internationally recognized Mark,
or Certificate, of Conformity. The components produced under the System are
thereby accepted by all member countries without further testing.

This specification has been formally approved by the CECC, and has been prepared
for those countries taking part in the System who wish to issue national
harmonized specifications for Solid state all-or-nothing relays of

assessed quality. Generic data and methods of test. It should be read

in conjunction with the current regulations for the CECC System.

At the date of printing of this specification, the member countries of the CECC
are Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Ireland, Italy, the
Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and the United
Kingdom, and copies of it can be obtained from the addresses shown on the blue
fly sheet.

PREFACE

This specification was prepared by CECC WG 16: Relays.
It is based, wherever possible, on the Publications of the International
Electrotechnical Commission.

The text of this specification was circulated to the CECC for voting in the
document indicated below and was ratified by the President of the CECC for
printing as a CECC Specification.

Document Yoting Date Report on the voting
CECC {Secretariat) 2326 January 1989 CECC (Secretariat) 2574
Note:

This Issue 2 of CECC 17 000 is the first specification related to solid =state
relays. Issue 1 of CECC 17 000 was titled 'Mercury wetted make contact units'
and has been withdrawn in connection with the revision of the specifications
for reed contact units. The latter will in future be covered by the generic
specification CECC 19 000. These decisions were made during the meeting of CECC
WG 16 on 3rd to Sth October 1990 in Great Malvern (GB).

Issue 2 is published initially in English and German only; the French text will
follow as soon as it has been prepared.

-3 - CECC 17 000 Issue 2



SECTION 1 - SCOPE

This generic specification lists the test and measurement procedures which
may be selected for use in detail specifications for solid state relays of
assessed quality. It also specifies the quality assurance procedures to be
followed.

Relays covered by this specification have d.c. control circuits and output
*ratings not exceeding 100 A. ' ’

Note:

2.2

d.c. output devices are under consideration.

SECTION 2 - GENERAL

Order of Precedence

Where any discrepancies occur for any reason, the documents shall
rank in the following order of authority :—

1. The detaill specification

2. The secticonal specification

3. The generic specification

by, The Internal Regulations of the FEN e.V. {Association for the
Promotion of Electrotechnical Standardization)

5. Any cther iriternational documents (for example IEC) to which

reference is made.
The same order of precedence shall apply to equivalent national
documents.

Related Documents

I80 1060 (1973) ST units and recommendations for the use of
their multiples and of certain other units.

IS0 8601 (1988) Data Elements and Interchange Formats

IEC 27-1 {1976) Letter symbols to be used in electrical
technology. General. .

1IEC 50 - International Electrotechnical Vocabulary

IEC 68 - Basic environmental testing procedures.

The following points are referenced :

IEC 68~-1 (1982) General and guldance

*IEC 68-2-1 (1983) Test A, Cold

*IEC 68-2-~2 (1976) Test B, Dry Heat

IEC 68-2-3 (1969) ' Test Ca, Damp héat, steady étate
*IEC 68-2~6 (1983) Test Fc, Vibration (sinusoidal)

IEC 68-2-7 (1983) Test Ga, Acceleration, steady sta;e
*TEC 68-2-10 (1972) Test J, Mould growth

IEC 68-2-11 (1981) Test Ka, Salt mist

IEC 68-2-13 (1983) Test M, Low air pressure

T CECC 17 000 Issue 2



IEC
1EC
IEC

IEC

*IEC

*1EC

IEC

IEC

68-2-14 (1984)
68-2~17 (1978)
68-2~20 (1979)

68-2-21 (1983)

68-2-27 (1983)
68-2-29 (1983)
68-2-30 (1980)

68-2-45 (1980)

Test N, Change of temperature
Test Q, Sealing
Test T, Soldering

Test U, Robustness of terminations and
integral mounting devices.

Test Ea, Shock

Test Eb, Bump

Test Db, Damp heat cyclic (12 + 12 hour cycle)

Test XA, Immersion in cleaning solvents

*Including all amendments or supplements issued to the year indicated.

IEC

IEC

1EC

IEC

IEC

IEC

IEC

IEC

IEC

IEC

IEC

IEC

144 (1963)

147-5 (1977)

748 (1984)

255 -

255-1-00 (1975)
255-5 (1977)

410 (1973)

443 (1974)
617 -

695 -

695-2-1 (1980)

695-2-2 (1980)

CECC 00 007 (1973)

/. (1986)

CECC 00 107 (1977)

Degrees of protection of enclosures for low-
voltage switchgear and control gear.

Essential ratings and characteristics of
semicondictor devices, Part 5, Test methods.

Letter symbols for semiconductor devices and
integrated microcircuits.

Electrical relays.
The following parts are referenced :

All-or-nothing relays
Insulation tests for electrical relays

Sampling plans and procedures for inspection
by attributes (see CECC 00 007)

Stabilised supply apparatus for measurement
Graphical symbols for diagrams

Fire hazard testing
The following parts are referenced :

GClow wire test
Needle-flame test

Basic specification : Sampling plans and
procedures for ispection by attributes.

The Internal regulations of the FEN e.V.

Rule of procedure 7: Quality assessment
procedures (with amdt 1 to RP7)

-5 - CECC 17 000 Issue 2




2.3

CECC 00 109 (1974)

CECC 16 000 (1979)

CECC 19 000 (1978)

CECC 50 000 (1980)

Rule of procedure 9: Certified test records

Generic specification : Electromechanical
All-or-Nothing relays

Generic specification : Dry reed make
contact units

Generic specification : Discrete
semiconductor devices.

Units, symbols and terminology

Units, graphical symbols, letter symbols and terminology shall,
whenever possible, be taken from the following documents :-

IS0 1G00 (1973)

IEC 27-1 (1976)

IEC 50 .

IEC 748-1 (1G8L)

IEC 617 (1983)

Preferred Values

SI units and recommendation for the use of
their multiples and of certain other units.

Letter symbols to be used in electrical
technology, Part 1 : General

International Elecrotechnical Vocabulary

Letter symbols for semiconductor devices and
integrated microcircuits.

Graphical symbols for diagrams

Preferred values shall be stated in the sectional specificatioms.
They shall, as far as possible, adopt the relevant standard values

of the IEC 255.

Harkigg

The sectional or detail specifications shall indicate the
identification criteria and other information to be shown on the

relay or packing.

full or reference made to the appropriate specifications.

The letter or colour cocde shall be described in

The order

of priority for marking small relays shall be specified.

The marking shall, as a minimum, consist of

= The trade mark or manufacturer's name

~ Rated ' input and output values

- Terminal or circuitr diagram

~ (Coded date of manufacture, in accordance with IS0 B601

- Relay type and variant code

- CECC Mark of Conformity

-6 - CECC 17 000 Issue 2



