# Generic Specification: Solid state all-ornothing relays of assessed quality - Generic data and methods of test

Generic Specification: Solid state all-or-nothing relays of assessed quality - Generic data and methods of test



## EESTI STANDARDI EESSÕNA

## **NATIONAL FOREWORD**

Käesolev Eesti standard EVS-EN 117000:2005 sisaldab Euroopa standardi	This Estonian standard EVS-EN 117000:2005 consists of the English text
EN 117000:1991 ingliskeelset teksti.	of the European standard EN
9/	117000:1991.
Käesolev dokument on jõustatud 19.12.2005 ja selle kohta on avaldatud teade Eesti standardiorganisatsiooni ametlikus väljaandes.	This document is endorsed on 19.12.2005 with the notification being published in the official publication of the Estonian national standardisation organisation.
Standard on kättesaadav Eesti	The standard is available from Estonian
standardiorganisatsioonist.	standardisation organisation.

Käsitlusala:	S	Scope:
	0)	
	0,	
	0	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

**ICS** 

Võtmesõnad:

## EUROPEAN STANDARD NORME EUROPÉENNE EUROPÄISCHE NORM

EN 117 000

October 1991

UDC:

Descriptors: Quality, electronic components, relays

**English version** 

## **Generic Specification:**

Solid state all-or-nothing relays of assessed quality.

Generic data and methods of test

Spécification Générique: Relais statiques de tout-ou-rien de qualité assurée. Généralités et méthodes d'essai

Fachgrundspezifikation: Gütebestätigte Halbleiterrelais. Allgemeine Daten und Prüfverfahren

This European Standard was approved by the CENELEC Electronic Components Committee (CECC) on 14 October 1991. The text of this standard consists of the text of CECC 17 000 Issue 2 1990 of the corresponding CECC Specification. CENELEC members are bound to comply with CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which stipulate the conditions for giving this European Standard the status of a national standard without any alteration.

Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national standards may be obtained on application to the General Secretariat of the CECC or to any CENELEC member.

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German). A version in any other language made by translation under the responsibility of a CENELEC member into its own language and notified to the CECC General Secretariat has the same status as the official versions.

CENELEC members are the national electrotechnical committees of Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, and United Kingdom. The membership of the CECC is identical, with the exception of the national electrotechnical committees of Greece, Iceland and Luxembourg.

# CECC

CENELEC Electronic Components Committee

Comité des Composants Electroniques du CENELEC

CENELEC Komitee für Bauelemente der Elektronik

General Secretariat: Gartenstr. 179, D- 6000 Frankfurt/Main 70

## CONTENTS

Clause		Page
	Foreword	3
	Preface	3
2.	SECTION 1 - SCOPE	4
3	SECTION 2 - GENERAL	4
2.1	Order of precedence	4
2.2	Related documents	4
2.3	Units, symbols and terminology	6
2.4	Preferred values	6
2.5	Marking	6
	3	
	SECTION 3 - TERMS AND DEFINITIONS	
3.1	Construction	7
3.2	Type of relays	7
3.3	Genreal terms	8
3.4	Prefixes for the values applicable to	10
	relays	
3.5	Control signal values	10
3.6	Output values	11
3.7	Terms relating to times	12
	O.	
	SECTION 4 - QUALITY ASSESSMENT PROCEDURES	
4.1	Primary stage of manufacture	13
4.2	Structurally similar components	13
4.3	Qualification approval procedures	13
4.4	Quality conformance inspection	13
4.5	Division into groups	13
4.6	Resubmission of rejected lots	14
4.7	Certified test records	14
4.8	Delivery of relays subjected to tests	14
4.9	Delayed delivery	14
4.10	Supplementary procedures for deliveries	14
4.11	Unchecked parameters	14
4.12	Release for delivery before the completion of Group B tests	15

## SECTION 5 - TEST AND MEASUREMENT PROCEDURE

5.1	General	16
5.2	Alternative methods	16
5.3	Precision of measurement	16
5.4	Requirements in detail specifications	16
5.5	Standard conditions for testing	16
5.6	Visual inspection and check of dimensions	18
5.7	Mass	19
5.8	Terminal identification	19
5.9	'Must operate' and 'Must release' control signal	19
	current and voltage ION, VON, VO	.,
5.10	Peak on-state voltage V <sub>TM</sub>	21
5.11	Zero turn-on voltage V <sub>TO</sub>	22
5.12	Surge (Non-repetitive) on-state current I <sub>TSM</sub>	23
5.13	Surge (Non-repetitive) on-state current I <sub>TSM</sub>	25
3113	(with rapid rate of rise of reverse voltage)	
5.14	Critical rate of rise of on-state current dI/dt	28
5.15	Critical rate of rise of commutating voltage dV/dt	30
5.16	Critical rate of rise of off-state voltage dV/dt	33
5.17	Off-state current In	36
5.18	Repetitive peak off-state voltage V <sub>DRM</sub>	37
5.19	Non-repetitive peak off-state voltage V <sub>DSM</sub>	39
5.20	Input circuit resistance	40
5.21	Dielectric test	41
5.22	Insulation resistance	41
5.23	Climatic sequence	41
5.24	Damp heat steady state	44
5.25	Rapid change of temperature	44
5.26	Accelerated thermal cycling	45
5.27	Enclosure	46
5.28	Corrosive atmosphere	47
5.29	Mould growth	47
5.30	Robustness of terminals	48
5.31	Soldering	48
5.32	Shock	49
5.33	Bump	50
5.34	Vibration	51
5.35	Acceleration	51
5.36	Electrical endurance	52
5.37	Thermal endurance	53
5.38	Voltage blocking	51
5.39	Resistance to solvents	54
5.40	Fire Hazard	55
5.41	Radio frequency interference (under consideration)	55

#### FOREWORD

The CENELEC Electronic Components Committe (CECC) is composed of those member countries of the European Committee for Electrotechnical Standardization (CENELEC) who wish to take part in a harmonized System for electronic components of assessed quality.

The object of the System is to facilitate international trade by the harmonization of the specifications and quality assessment procedures for electronic components, and by the grant of an internationally recognized Mark, or Certificate, of Conformity. The components produced under the System are thereby accepted by all member countries without further testing.

This specification has been formally approved by the CECC, and has been prepared for those countries taking part in the System who wish to issue national harmonized specifications for Solid state all-or-nothing relays of assessed quality. Generic data and methods of test. It should be read in conjunction with the current regulations for the CECC System.

At the date of printing of this specification, the member countries of the CECC are Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Ireland, Italy, the Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom, and copies of it can be obtained from the addresses shown on the blue fly sheet.

#### PREFACE

This specification was prepared by CECC WG 16: Relays. It is based, wherever possible, on the Publications of the International Electrotechnical Commission.

The text of this specification was circulated to the CECC for voting in the document indicated below and was ratified by the President of the CECC for printing as a CECC Specification.

Document Voting Date Report on the voting CECC (Secretariat) 2326 January 1989 CECC (Secretariat) 2574

#### Note:

This Issue 2 of CECC 17 000 is the first specification related to solid state relays. Issue 1 of CECC 17 000 was titled 'Mercury wetted make contact units' and has been withdrawn in connection with the revision of the specifications for reed contact units. The latter will in future be covered by the generic specification CECC 19 000. These decisions were made during the meeting of CECC WG 16 on 3rd to 5th October 1990 in Great Malvern (GB).

Issue 2 is published initially in English and German only; the French text will follow as soon as it has been prepared.

#### SECTION 1 - SCOPE

This generic specification lists the test and measurement procedures which may be selected for use in detail specifications for solid state relays of assessed quality. It also specifies the quality assurance procedures to be followed.

Relays covered by this specification have d.c. control circuits and output ratings not exceeding 100 A.

Note: d.c. output devices are under consideration.

#### SECTION 2 - GENERAL

#### 2.1 Order of Precedence

Where any discrepancies occur for any reason, the documents shall rank in the following order of authority:

- 1. The detail specification
- 2. The sectional specification
- 3. The generic specification
- 4. The Internal Regulations of the FEN e.V. (Association for the Promotion of Electrotechnical Standardization)
- 5. Any other international documents (for example IEC) to which reference is made.

The same order of precedence shall apply to equivalent national documents.

#### 2.2 Related Documents

ISO 1000 (1973)	SI units and recommendations for the use of their multiples and of certain other units.
ISO 8601 (1988) IEC 27-1 (1976)	Data Elements and Interchange Formats Letter symbols to be used in electrical technology. General.
IEC 50 -	International Electrotechnical Vocabulary
IEC 68 -	Basic environmental testing procedures. The following points are referenced:
IEC 68-1 (1982)	General and guidance
*IEC 68-2-1 (1983)	Test A, Cold
*IEC 68-2-2 (1976)	Test B, Dry Heat
IEC 68-2-3 (1969)	Test Ca, Damp heat, steady state
*IEC 68-2-6 (1983)	Test Fc, Vibration (sinusoidal)
IEC 68-2-7 (1983)	Test Ga, Acceleration, steady state
*IEC 68-2-10 (1972)	Test J, Mould growth
IEC 68-2-11 (1981)	Test Ka, Salt mist
IEC 68-2-13 (1983)	Test M, Low air pressure

```
IEC 68-2-14 (1984)
                         Test N, Change of temperature
 IEC 68-2-17 (1978)
                         Test Q, Sealing
 IEC 68-2-20 (1979)
                         Test T, Soldering
IEC 68-2-21 (1983)
                         Test U, Robustness of terminations and
                         integral mounting devices.
*IEC 68-2-27 (1983)
                         Test Ea, Shock
*IEC 68-2-29 (1983)
                         Test Eb, Bump
IEC 68-2-30 (1980)
                         Test Db, Damp heat cyclic (12 + 12 hour cycle)
IEC 68-2-45 (1980)
                         Test XA, Immersion in cleaning solvents
*Including all amendments or supplements issued to the year indicated.
IEC 144 (1963)
                         Degrees of protection of enclosures for low-
                         voltage switchgear and control gear.
IEC 147-5 (1977)
                         Essential ratings and characteristics of
                         semicondictor devices, Part 5, Test methods.
IEC 748 (1984)
                         Letter symbols for semiconductor devices and
                         integrated microcircuits.
IEC 255
                         Electrical relays.
                         The following parts are referenced:
IEC 255-1-00 (1975)
                         All-or-nothing relays
                         Insulation tests for electrical relays
IEC 255-5 (1977)
IEC 410 (1973)
                         Sampling plans and procedures for inspection
                         by attributes (see CECC 00 007)
                         Stabilised supply apparatus for measurement
IEC 443 (1974)
                         Graphical symbols for diagrams
IEC 617
IEC 695
                         Fire hazard testing
                         The following parts are referenced:
IEC 695-2-1 (1980)
                         Glow wire test
IEC 695-2-2 (1980)
                         Needle-flame test
CECC 00 007 (1973)
                         Basic specification: Sampling plans and
                         procedures for ispection by attributes.
      ./.
            (1986)
                         The Internal regulations of the FEN e.V.
                         Rule of procedure 7: Quality assessment
CECC 00 107 (1977)
                         procedures (with amdt 1 to RP7)
```

CECC 00 109 (1974)	Rule of procedure 9: Certified test records
CECC 16 000 (1979)	Generic specification : Electromechanical All-or-Nothing relays
CECC 19 000 (1978)	Generic specification: Dry reed make contact units
CECC 50 000 (1980)	Generic specification : Discrete

#### 2.3 Units, symbols and terminology

Units, graphical symbols, letter symbols and terminology shall, whenever possible, be taken from the following documents:

ISO	1000 (1973)	SI units and recommendation for the use of their multiples and of certain other units.
IEC	27-1 (1976)	Letter symbols to be used in electrical technology, Part 1 : General
IEC	50 -	International Elecrotechnical Vocabulary
IEC	748-1 (1984)	Letter symbols for semiconductor devices and integrated microcircuits.
IEC	617 (1983)	Graphical symbols for diagrams

#### 2.4 Preferred Values

Preferred values shall be stated in the sectional specifications. They shall, as far as possible, adopt the relevant standard values of the IEC 255.

### 2.5 Marking

The sectional or detail specifications shall indicate the identification criteria and other information to be shown on the relay or packing. The letter or colour code shall be described in full or reference made to the appropriate specifications. The order of priority for marking small relays shall be specified.

The marking shall, as a minimum, consist of

- The trade mark or manufacturer's name
- Rated input and output values
- Terminal or circuit diagram
- Coded date of manufacture, in accordance with ISO 8601
- Relay type and variant code
- CECC Mark of Conformity